Declaring Land Taken for Maori Housing Purposes in Block XIV, Otamatea Survey District, Rodney County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for Maori housing purposes, from and after the 14th day of July 1977.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 693 square metres, situated in Block XIV, Otamatea Survey District, and being Lot 25, D.P. 69049. All certificate of title, No. 25A/1255.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of June 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 24/2646/4/10; Ak. D.O. 36/170/6)

Declaring Land Taken for Maori Housing Purposes in the Borough of Taumarunui

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for Maori housing purposes, from and after the 14th day of July 1977.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 729 square metres, situated in the Borough of Taumarunui, being Lot 21, D.P. 11833, being part Ohura South N2E3G3, Lot 11 B3 Block. All certificate of title, No. D3/1264.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of June 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 24/2646/7; Wg. D.O. 5/65/0/1)

Declaring Land Taken for a Municipal Electricity Substation Site in the City of Palmerston North

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a municipal electricity substation site and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Palmerston North, from and after the 14th day of July 1977.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 8 square metres, being part Lot 2, D.P. 20676, situated in Block XI, Kairanga Survey District, as shown on plan S.O. 30852, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington, and thereon marked "A".

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of June 1977.

W. L. YOUNG. Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 92/17/27/6; Wg. D.O. 5/99/0/25)

Declaring Land Taken for Electric Works in the Borough of Mount Wellington

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for electric works and shall vest in the Auckland Electric Power Board, from and after the 14th day of July 1977.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1450 square metres, situated in the Borough of Mount Wellington, and being part Hamlin's

Grant; as shown on plan S.O. 51694, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked "A".

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of June 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 92/17/21/6; Ak. D.O. 92/17/21/6)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in Block III, Onewhero Survey District, Franklin County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Franklin, from and after the 14th day of July 1977.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1413 square metres, situated in Block III, Onewhero Survey District, and being part Allotment 9, Pukekohe Parish on D.P. 3752; as shown on plan S.O. 50163, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland and thereon marked "A".

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of June 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 34/3046; Ak. D.O. 15/3/0/50163)

Declaring Land Taken for an Institution Established under the Children and Young Persons Act 1974 in the City of Hamilton

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an institution established under the Children and Young Persons Act 1974, from and after the 14th day of July 1977.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1209 square metres, situated in the City of Hamilton, being part Allotment 337, Town of Hamilton West; as shown on plan S.O. 48836 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton, and thereon marked 'B'.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of June 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 31/275; Hn. D.O. 36/3/1/2/0)

Land Held for State Housing Purposes Set Apart for a State Primary School in the Borough of Taupo

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for a State primary school, from and after the 14th day of July 1977.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 4772 square metres, being Lot 270, D.P. S. 22877, and being part Section 39, Block VI, Tauhara Survey District. All certificate of title, No. 21C/243.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of June 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 31/2102; Hn. D.O. 39/203/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Highway Improvement in the City of Auckland

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into,